IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE g BEFORE THE
S/S of Martell Avenue, 150 ft. E
centerline of West Avenue ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
12th Election District 5
7th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(Lot 61, Maxtell Avenue)
¥ CASE NO. 04-274-A
Susan & Joseph Fanzone

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Susan and Joseph Fanzone. The Petitioners are
requesting variance relief for property located at Lot 61, Martell Avenue in the eastern area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a buildable lot (contiguous) with a width of 50 ft. in lieu

of the minimum required 55 fi.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on January 30, 2004, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on February 5, 2004 to

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
régulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
shecial circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
1Y sibject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for

I Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in

3 1 desidential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
s a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
b} ) pariance shall be aranted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,

| YO TBff-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
] he public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other




variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specitying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Commiitee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment from the Office of Planning dated
December 23, 2003 opposing Petitioners’ request, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof,

Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Vincent Moskunas, Site

Rite Surveying Inc, which company prepared the plat for the Petitioner. Donald Miller and
Willlam Kimmich, Protestants, appeared at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max
Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of approximately 12,250 sq. ft., zoned D.R.5.5 and is vacant. This property is
Lot 61 of the subdivision known as the “Justus Martell Property” recorded in the Land Records
of Baltimore County in June 1910. See Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2. The lot as laid out is 50 ft.
wide. The DR 5.5 zoning imposed on the property requires a 55 ft. wide lot and thus the request
tTe “Justus Martell Property” recorded in the Land Records in June 1910, See Petitioner’s
“xhibit No, 2.

This is a companion case to Case Nos. 04-279-A, 04-280-A and 04-275-A which involve
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are undersized per Mr. Moskunas. By agreement of the Petitioner and Protestants, all testimony

and evidence given by either side in this case also applies equally in Case Nos, 04-280-A, 04-279
and 04-275,

Mr. Moskunas initially noted that these lots have been in the same ownership since 1946.
However, in testimony and by means of deeds submitted during the hearing for Case No. 04-274,
it appears that significant changes in title have occurred on these lots. Per Mr. Moskunas, Joseph
and Susan Fanzone have owned Lots 61 and 62 since 1946. However, Joseph died subsequently
and Susan sold these two lots to V&W Homes LLC after the petition was filed. Samuel and
Dorothy Fanzone have owned Lots 63 and 64 since 1946. However, both Samuel and Dorothy
have died subsequently and their estate is being handled by their son Carmen Fanzone, their
personal representative. Apparently, Carmen Fanzone transferred Lot 64 to himself and sold
Lot 63 to V&W Homes LLC after the petition was filed. Consequently, at the time of the
hearings, V&W owned Lots 61, 62 and 63 while Carmen Fanzone owns Lot 64 with the existing
home,

Mr, Moskunas indicated that pubic sewer connections have been planned for each lot, (see
sewer drawing from Baltimore County, Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 3) and that access to public
water and sewer removes any concern that the undersized lots will not be large enough to
accommodate well and septic systems,

The Office of Planning opposes the requested variances based upon the fact that Lots 61 &
62 and lots 63 & 64 are owned by the same persons. We now know that V&W Homes owns
Lots 61, 62 and 63. The Office of Planning’s initial argument that the owner merely needs to

reconfigure two lots to arrive at a lot which will not require a variance is extended to include the

' three lots owned by V&W Homes, Thus, Planning sees no hardship or practical difficulty on the

fﬁr’c of the owner, which could form the basis of a variance.



At the hearing, Mr. Miller brought a petition signed by numerous neighbors opposing the

variances. There was some confusion regarding th¢ petition, which stated that 4 homes were to
be built instead of 3. However, in fact, only three new homes are planned to be built on all four
lots. Nevertheless, Mr. Miller indicated his opposition to the variances. Also see Protestant’s
photographs, Exhibit No. 2, which he testified showed that there was not enough room for the
new homes, that there were only two curb cuts onté Martell Avenue from the lots, and that there
is a problem of flooding in the neighborhood.

He and Mr. Kimmich indicated that the neighborhood had been developed primarily with
homes having double lots and that having homes on the single lots as proposed would be out of
character for the neighborhood. See the zoning map which accompanied the petition. Mr.
Moskunas, however, 'pointed out that the five homes on West Avenue were reoriented and
consumed only two lots in being constructed.

On the day of the last hearing (Case No. 04-275), Mr. Moskunas presented Petitioners’
Exhibit No. 9, which showed an arrangement of three new homes on the three vacant lots and lot
line adjustments, which he proffered, required nd variances. Essentially, he moved the new
home on the middle lot towai'd the rear and away from Martell Avenue. As I indicated at the
hearing, this evidence by definition indicates that there is no hardship or practical difficulty,
which could form the basis for a variance. HdWever, Mr. Moskunas pointed out that, if the_
requested variances are approved, the three new homes coﬁld be aligned along Martell Avenue 1n
keeping with the other homes on the block and have large back yards just as the other homes on

e block. He felt the Protestants should under these circumstances support the variance

In fairness to the Protestants that had not seen the latest proposal, Mr. Moskunas agreed to

end this new evidence to the Protestants and keep the record open for their response. After




apparently some consultation with the County agencies, the Protestants decided to oppose the
variances as shown by their March 4, 2004 letter included in the file.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

As stated to Mr. Moskunas at the hearing, by definition there can be no practical
difficulty or hardship if he finds a way to do what he wants without a variance. Exhibit No. 9
shows such a plan. The Protestants, for whatever reason, did not accept his proposal to support
the petitions of variance so that the three new home would align along Martell Avenue.
Consequently, I must deny the variances. Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 9 shows that by rearranging
lot lines and positioning homes there is a means to comply within the zoning regulations and not
require any variances. Thus, there is no unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty. In
addition, regarding practical difficulty, V&W Homes owns three adjacent lots.  As the Office of
Planning indicates and Mr. Moskunas confirms, the owner can meet the regulations by
reconfiguring these lots.

Finally, I note that the petition requests approval of the undersize lot pursuant 1o Section
304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. It has been this office’s consistent position
that Section 304 is an alternative route for approval of undersized lots. If a lot qualifies under
Section 304 then nothing further is needed. However, Section 304.1 specifically requires that the

owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and area

requirements. 1 find that in this case the owner does own sufficient land to comply with the

‘width regulations and consequently is not entitled to approval under Section 304. Also note that
| the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual refers to the “six year rule” for properties considered
J for approval under Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, This policy
\Eddresses the practice of some applicants who, prior to consideration of undersized adjoining

‘! lots, nominally transfer title to a third party prior to the hearing, which would then allow them to



claim that they have no interest in adjoining land, no means of combining lots, and, therefore,

meet the requirement of not having sufficient adjoining land. I find that the “six year rule” of
said Policy Manual is applicable to these properties.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, | find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this {% day of February, 2004, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a buildable lot (contiguous) with a
width of 50 ft. in lieu of the minimum required 55 ft., be and is hereby DENIED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that in any future petition for approval of this property as
an undersized lot, that the zoning history includes the finding that the “six year rule” of Section
304 of the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual applies to this property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

N Y Venh Ry

JOHN V. MURPHY - U
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jv, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

March 19, 2004

Vincent Moskunas

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101
Towson, Maryland 21286

Re: Petitions for Variance
Case Nos. 04-274-A & 04-275-A

Property: Lot #61 & Lot #62, Martell Avenue
Dear Mr. Moskunas:

Enclosed please find the decisions rendered in the above-captioned cases. The
petitions for variance have been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
éohn V. Murph%
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure
cc: Susan Fanzone Donald S, Miller
7223 Holabird Avenue 1817 West Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222 Baltimore, MD 21222
Martha & Wiiliam Kimmich
7128 Martell Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21222

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é) Printed on Recyclad Paper



Wetition foM¥/ariance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at (AT 01 MAV: L
which is presently zoned __ 11 - ©.

This Petition shall be filed with tha Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the propmeg?r situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made & part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) s 2 2 5 4./

' -
720 ;‘I—}//ﬁ’/"v) e éaﬁ';/ﬁ/‘% é/fi /5272_ (@mﬂfl?u'ﬂ;jj) ;,_:,J], L7 .@91977/-}1 75‘29/&5'}%
/ff'lj’ cﬁ" o et mu:: ;) LM )ﬂféﬂﬁrhfa/ 5‘5—-74?‘?

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) (a) the subject property is and has been a lot of record on a plat
entitled "Justus Martell" recorded 4/82 since 1910. (b) the configuration of the lot hinders com-
pliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.); thus, strict compliance with such
regulations would unreasonably prevent the use of the property as permitted. (¢) the lots in the
surrounding area are consistently 50' wide with an existing single family dwelling; therefore, the
relief being requested 1is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zohing law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
rjury, that l/we are the lagal owner(s) of the property which

8 the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
_ - Seph T ,
ame - type of Print Name - Type or Pant 1
L | — \eaeAseD - Seﬂ:DQﬂT[q Cﬁ/aL i
n fmeoe
Address™ " Telephons No. ig?n or m':I:
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A For Pelitioner: 2% 1olpav F/0 2823986
x anExN&‘ )om£> jLFLZﬂLf. Teiephone No.
Ot
me - or ) T T City a 7 State "~ Zip Code

»

| Z #é"p"éz ~
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

ILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By , Date /-2 4%- 75
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #7127 MARTELL AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Martell Avenue which is 50 feet wide at the
distance of 150 feet east of the centerline of West Avenue which is 50 feet wide. Being

Lot No. 61, in the subdivision of Justus Martell as recorded in Baltimore County Plat
Book No. 4, folio No. 82, containing 12,250 square feet. Also known as #7127 Martell

Avenue and located in the 12" Election District, 7" Councilmanic District.

MICHAEL V. MOSKUNAS
;::

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Suite 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060

FILE: 7127-7129MARTELL.DOCNADMINASST
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CORAECTED NOTICE OF

ZONING-HEARING

authority of the Zoning Act and| Regulations of Baltlmore

The Zoning Commissioner 11 Baltimore GCouitty, by

County will hald a public hearing in Lowson, Marvlapd on

the property identifled hersin as

- Case: # 04-274+A -
Lot &1, Martell Avenue

- §/slde of Martell Avenue, 150
Wost Avenuse
12th Election District — 7th Col

ollows! ¢

feet east of centarline of

nciimanic District

Yarlanca: 10 allow, a bulldabie) ot (contipuous) with a

width of 50 feset In |ieu of the m

imum required 55 fest,

" Legal Owner(s); Joseph {Daceas:j} and Susan Fanzone
i

Hoearlng: Monday, Febrary 2
Room 407, County Courts Build

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissloner for Baltim

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Har

speclal accommadations Pleasg

ng, 401 Bosley Avenuae.

re County
dicapped Actessibie; jor
Contact the Zoning Com-

(2} For information concerning the Fite and/or Hearing, |

missioner’s Office at (410) EB?-FSE&

Contact the Zonlng Roview Offi¢

at (410) 487-3391.

0647098
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

, o 15’ 2004

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of { successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_ 25| 2004

Jﬁ The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times
_J Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

d Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
] North County News

11 ey,
-'lu:>

//L-J M f»«ffﬁﬁf g‘mzwww__..

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: 04_ (> 74 A
Petitioner/Developer: ﬂ AYAIIZ kui LES0A L™ t MZW &
Date of Hearing/ Closing: _[E51® | o, Lep4
Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111 \
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 -

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladies and Gentlomen: This letter is to certify under the penaltios of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at _L;Q_T CO l : MARTE L/(_/A |/ 5

159 EACT ¢ A
The sign(s) were posted on Mgw%ﬁ B
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Vo

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

: | Qi antand E. AA 00 S |

(Printed Name)
" - Bzes RyeRsod CneLs
‘ . (Address)
Boavriviers, Mp. 21227
(City, State, Zip Code) -

C410> 24 -42063
(T elephone Number)




Baltimore County

Department of Permits a’
Develppmcnt Managemen

”

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timotny M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
|11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 o Fax: 410-887-5708

January 20, 2004

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-274-A

Lot 61, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 150 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to allow a buildable lot (contiguous) with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 55 feet,

e iearing: Monday, February 23, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
" 401 Bosley Avenue

N Bbioee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Mr. and Mrs. Fanzone, 7223 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore 21222
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY 7, 2004, <
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

RPrinted on Recyclad Papsr
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 5, 2004, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 410-828-9060
200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101
Towson, MD 21286

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulat?qns
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-274-A

Lot 61, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 150 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12t Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to allow a buildable lot (contiguous) with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosjey Avenue

e £t

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Dcpartmcnt of Permits am.
Baltimore County

Development Management

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

' Directors Office
County Office Building
L1 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

January 14, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-274-A

Lot 61, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 150 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to allow a buildable lot (contiguous) with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 55 feet,

Hearing: Monday, February 12, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

. /é{ &Aow

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Mr. and Mrs, Fanzone, 7223 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore 21222
Site Rite Surveying, inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 28,

2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-43886.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frnted on Aecycled Papar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 27, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 410-828-9060
200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101
Towson, MDD 21286

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-274-A

Lot 61, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 150 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to allow a buildable lot (contiguous) with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, February 12, 2004, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits and “

Dcvclopment Management Baltimore Co unty

Director’s Office
County Office Building
L1 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

January 5, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatiqns
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-274-A

Lot 61, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 150 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to allow a buildable lot (contiguous) with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, February 16, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

\/A /1-«/)140 o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Mr. and Mrs. Fanzone, 7223 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore 21222
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 31, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed an Racyclad Paner
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 29, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 410-828-9060
200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101
Towson, MD 21286

.

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatiqns
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-274-A

Lot 61, Martell Avenue

S/side of Martell Avenue, 150 feet east of centerline of West Avenue
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph (Deceased) and Susan Fanzone

Variance to allow a buildable lot (contiguous) with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum
required 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, February 16, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407. County Courts Buitding,
401 Bosley Avenue

; Eurm B. Schridt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be aiven to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and ptacement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the Counly, both al
ieast fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is respensible for the costs associated with these recquirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

~or Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number ﬂﬂ"‘??#“‘/ﬁ

Pelitioner ‘_hﬁj‘fﬂé f@ﬂ F o )
St g
Address or Lgcatfon, Lo # (Q/i M grte/V o

[~

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLi T

: f |
Name: ( e B, fe VG S W~ Y
Address R0 £ ﬂﬁzp &<?Q/ 7 /eﬂfﬂw /J/
’év.@/_s’dﬂ'zj /”/J‘r Ll L%

Telephone Number: Y fzﬁgpﬁ GO 2
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number ppCase N 2 PH - R GY - A
Petitioner: WL

Address or Location: /' |@1 _UMVA((JM W\M’

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: 3/90 W j_tUW\
Address: 6’0¢ \MU/\ W

Telephone Number: 1Y A0 OBl




Development Processing

e, .

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 20, 2004

Mrs. Susan Fanzone
7223 Holabird Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Dear Mrs. Fanzone:
RE: Case Number:04-274-A Lot 61 Martell Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 4, 2003,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, blease do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, 2 Q
I/’/t a)é 9~

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:clb

Enclosures

C: Peopie's Counsel
Site Rite Surveying 200 E. Joppa Road Rm. 101 Towson 21286

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printad with Soybaan knk
oh Recycled Paper



ﬂrwerﬁ to Frce!
Wa 1 Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Neil J, Pedersen, Adwministireator
Administr

MARYLAND DEPAHTMENT 0F TRANSPORTATION

Robeyt [, Ehrlich, Jrv., Governor
Michael S. Stecle, Lf. Governor

Date: /2 /-6 2

Ms. Rebecca Hart RIE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [temNo. 2 7 4 JJ$s
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Grediein at 410-545-
5600 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

At

A Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Diviston

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marytand Relay Service For Impaired Hearing or Speeeh 1.800.201.7165 Statewlde Toll Free

Streel dddress: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202« Phore 410 5450300 » www.marylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M, Kotroco, Director DATE: December 23, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

M Diretor, Ofio of Paming RECEIVED

SUBJECT: 7127 Martell Avenue DEC 2 4 2003
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 04-274 ZON’NG COMM’SSIONER
Petitioner: Joseph Fanzone

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action:  Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request. Per Section 304 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), a one-family detached dwelling may be erected
on a lot having an area or width at the building line less than that required by the BCZR if the
owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the width and area
requirement,

This office has determined that the owner of the subject 50-foot wide lot also owns the adjoining
50-foot wide lot. Therefore, this office recommends that the petitioner’s variance and undersized
i request be DENIED.




b
.

BALTIMORF, COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 29, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 22, 2003
Item NQs. 267, 269, 270, 271, 272,
273275, 279, and 283

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-12-22-2003-ITEM NOS 267-279 AND 283-12292003



ZONING CUHHISS]UiER'S POLICY MANUAL

SECTION 304 -= USE OF UNDERSIZED SINGLE~FAMILY LOTS - Prior to the
application for a building permit, the applicant must provide
satisfactory documentation. The applicant may be required to
furnish:

8. a copy of the pre-1955 deed or subdivision plat:
h. {no additions}
c. contiguous ownership

10 is ohvious that Section 304 of Lhe Baltimore Counly Zrming
Requlations recognizes the existence of parcels ol property that
did not meet the minimum lot sizes mandated at the time the
minimun lot size requlations were passed., To dov otherwise would
have the effect of rendering such undergized lots useless, and
such legislation would be unconstitutional.

1.

3.

Section 304 B.C.Z.R., however, 1s silent as to when
contiguous ownership would serve as a bar to its
implementation, i.e., contiguous ownership in exlistence only
at the time this regqulation was passed or contiguous
ownership In existence at that time and at any time
thereoafter,

It Is therefore important to conslder the intent of the owner
who attempts to invoke the applicability of Section 304 RCZR,
Each pitualion must be judged individually by the particular
facts and circumstances presented. If the intent to avoid
the regulations is obvious, Section 304c. cannot be invoked
and variances must be required. An obvious mothod used is
called "checkerboarding"”., The owner of a tracL of land
consisting of undersized lobte makes conveyances of certain
lots in order teo create a pattern of ownership which
qualifies each parcel as an undersized lot in a single and
separate ownershlp, thereby avoiding the necessity of public
hearing and notice for a varlance. Often this is done by
transferring title to members of the owner's famlly or to his
buginess associates, e.g,, to officers of the corporation
which purchased the tract. Another method is to sell
adjoining undersized lots which were recently purchased to
individual, bona fide buyers. This would permit the new
owner of & single undersized lot to build without a variance,
where such permission would not have been granted to the
owner of the entlre tract,

If a single owner of contigquous undersgized lots'has purchased

the property in good faith and without any intent to avoid

the area regquirements, 304c. may be used to allow the owner

to huild pursuant thereto., Good faith also must be '
determined by the facts and circumstances of each situation,

but such factors as dates of purchase of the parcels, the purpose of
the putchase, lhe jutent of the purchase, con be utilized to so
determine. This office has traditionally appllied the "six year rule"
to determine good faith, and that rule shall be one criteria to be
used, The rule holds thot if the single owner of an undersized lot
contiguous to another parcel owned by him has transferred ownership of
one to another, 304c., would apply if such new ownership has been held
for a peripd of at least six years. This rule shall not preclude
exceptions where it is clear, and equitable, that single ownership of

contiguous property was not intended to avoid area requirements.

1 o — —_———— ——

Ownership Information Including:

( 1) a property tax computer printout for all adjacent
properties, in addition to the subject property;

{ ii) copies of the deeds for all adjacent properties, in
addition to the subject property; and

(111} a notarized affidavit stating that the applicant
has had no financial interests for the prior six
years in any adjacent properties, .

Interpretation: The Zenlng Commissioner retains the right
Section 500.6 B.C,Z.R. to interpret whether the spirit and intent
of these Regulations are being adhered to on a case-by-case basis
(8ee SBection 10} - Ownership 2.C.P.M., Page 1-23)

3-3
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE a BEFORE THE
Lot 61 Martell Avenue; S/side Martell Ave
150° E ¢/line of West Avenue % ZONING COMMISSIONER

12" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Joseph (deceased) & Susan * FOR

Fanzone
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-274-A
x* % % 7 o * ¢ ¥ % e 3k o o
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
prefiminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case.

{2400 W oy MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
RECEIVED Conks & Doy
DE(: i 'g 2003 CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

Per........ sonen 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17" day of December, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Room 101,

Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

\’PMW\M 521 MM I
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




Gent By: 0; 0; Dec-24-03 12:44PM; Fage 1/2

| 4 INTER-OFFICE t:ohﬁzsmnnsuc

A T
Ao ‘" ;'* §,; . RECOMMENDATIONFORM .\ -~
,.:...f. -;Er ‘ PRI o v BT SRR Ty ey :' ol
TO: Amctor. ?‘ﬂmofP!mnm& Go;nmuananumﬂon | | .PMW&ML
”I”“n“ ‘"i', Lu"u e m p Fay ‘-I"'11‘-Liri; b '1-111‘:1"1; " .
County Ceurts Bsiding, R&rh'ﬁoa i R e "
401 Boslay Avenue TR T 4 TR T | ot — ,,
Towson, MO 21204 e o a_*,,,}",'i:“;;,,ti:; o Ranidentiai Processing Fee Paid
Lt U S TR ‘RO ($50.00)
FROM: Amaid Jatston, Director ‘
Oepartment of Permits & Devalopment Management Ampt&dm
| | Date __ ~“r2 o+ 8
RE:  Undarsized |ots AR o - A

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Bettimore County Zoning Regulations) affective June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendations and commants from
{he Office of Planning and Community Congarvation priar to this offica’s approval of a dwelling psrmit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUFPLIED INFORMM'ION g 4
W 502 N Wan  Fsadiua - WD 241722 |-4o-3z0 53l

m o — 'ia Mq. .

 voraddens 12T MarAh AV 7 sisoson o IZ._councimani Ointrio,_{_ quare Fee ___?__Wmﬁz v
Lot Location: N‘anmmmmwm_ﬁ@ﬁﬁ_m_ 100 feet from NE 5 W cortier of West Avemne

(strasl)
Land Owner: 2 OIA WA AN WZ0oV4 - ma:cnunmumw IZO'MQQéi 0
Address: .- 2"27 ' lﬂlo“/d M ".: 1 ll i) 0 .- ‘ slaphona Number Ve

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. {to be aubmitted for deslgn review by the Office of Planning and Community Cantarvation)
TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!

- PROVIDED?
1. This Récommendation Form (3 copien) . o .
2. Permit Apipiication (‘Ehd&hﬂ AWW\ i
3, Site Plan
Propatty (3 copies)

4, Buliding Elavation Drawings
8. Photographs (plaase lube! all phaton clearly) l

Adjelning Bulitings
P65

~ Sumounding Neighborhood
8, Curtent Zoning Classification:

O BE FILLER IN BY THE Ol

RECOMMENDATIONS / COM
D Approval Disapprovat D Approval conditionad on reqinned modifications of Ina apglication 1 coniorm with ing falkwing recommendatons

Revisad 2/25/59



Copy sent to Vince Moskunas - 39|04

® ® %:L/)LP
............ WILLAMHKIMMICH _____ RECENED.

7128 Martell Ave
Baltunote, Maryland

21222 MAR 8 2034

410-284-2328 ZON,NG COM
w.kimmich@zcarthlink. nct M’ SS!ON R

March 4 2004

Mr., Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Room 405 Courts Bldg

Sir;

Yesterday March 3,2004,1 spoke to two sections of zoning and they told me that there has been no
application to the DRC as of 3/3/04 and that it is legal to section off lots that they have presented.
The center home only has to be a given number of feet behind the offset,

I cannot honestly approve the building of three homes in this lot the way it is proposed. Breaking
up the center lot in that manner might be legal but how will it look. The driveway will also subtract
from appearance.

Building (Two) 2 homes in that space would be agreeable & would not over crowd the area The number
of homes on both sides of the street would be the same, maintaining the integrity of the neighborhood.,

Bottom line none one wants three homes on that lot.

Very truly vours,

William H, Kimmich



200 E. Joppa Road
Shell Building, Suite 101
Towson, MD 21286

tel, 410.828.9060
fax. 410,828.9066

www,glterltesurveying.com

February 24, 2004

Mr. Donald S. Miller Mr. William H. Kimmich
1817 West Avenue 7128 Martell Avenue
Baltimore MD 21222 Baftimore MD 21222

Re: Undersize zoning cases on Martel Avenue

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed a plat marked as Petitioner #9 which shows revisions to
Lots 61 through 64. These are revisions which will eliminate the need for the
undersize variances 04-274-A, 04-275-A, 04-279-A and 04-280-A.

Fer letter dated December 23, 2004 from the Office of Planning re Item No.
04-275 stating the variance would be denied because the width of the fols
were less than the fifty-five (55) feet neaeded under the zoning requlations. By
the revisions to the property lines, this is now possible.

Mr. Murphy, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, suggested that | send you this
new information for your review and comments. He has allowed the variances
to remain open for three (3) weeks for you to review the package and to give
him a call on your decision. He can be reached at (410) 887-4386.

The developer would like to proceed with the fifty (50) foot lots without your
profests. We feel V&W FHomes design is aesthetically more appealing since
the houses are more in line and closer to Martell Avenue which aflows the two
(2} car parking pad in front of each unit.

This letter and plat is being sent to each of you as your names appear on the
Citizen's Sign-in Sheet dated February 18, 2004.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call. If you do not,
please give the Deputy Zoning Commissioner your decision on this matter.

Very truly yours,

Vincent J. Moskunas
Fresident

Enclosure

cC. Deputy Zoning Commissioner

File:\ martefl.doc



U.S. POSTAL SERVICE CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT~—-.
PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE—POSTMASTER y / BAL T/

(2

Received From: f /.\ _
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\ . i Ty
o E.Jerp A Roap. \} _ §
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S 3
NN W
One piace of ordinary mail addressed to: ;::lm "g' 'y} é‘ D C
=8 28 P
- Med mrs (owwam B Kimmien 3.5:: ;EIE;E%'”
| - = N30
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PS Form 3817, Mar., 1989
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PS8 Form 3817, Mar. 1989
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"7 VALID ONI'Y .

 WITH
s . IMPRESSED
- SEAL

DATE ISSUED:

- -

@Pﬂ 2( 1996

t WERERY CeRTIFY

HE ATTACHED IS A TRUE COPY

OF A RECORD ON FILE IN THE DIVISION OF VITAL RECORDS.,

1 e 1

R Skl i

'STATE REGISTRAR OF VITAL RECORDS

Please Type or Print In Black Indelible Ink. Assure All Copies Are Legible.
State of Maryland / Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

Certificate of Death Reg. No. |
1, Decadent's Name {First, Middle, Last) B — B - 2. Date of Daath ' 4. Time ol Daath
Month Day Year
TOSEPH FAMz2orne APRIL 17 1998 | 09:08AM

4n Facllity Nama {if not institution, pive sireet and numbaer}

4b. Clty, Town, or Location of Death | 4c. County of Death

THE JOHNS HOPKINS HOSPITAL BALTIMORE CITY N/A
5. Sootal Securlty Numb Y 7. A Iast bl W Under 1 Year [ I Unider 24 Hrs, I p. i .
octal Securlty Number ?E “ 201 g8 (in yrs asrbr:tm'nyj —-TES ave T Hadre | Min. 8 R?éﬁr%, I;IR vear) 9 B&’yﬁﬂﬁf (Stata or Foraugn
‘ 286-03-3811 84 i July 27 19131 pa
 Usual Rasidence of Decedanl } | |
10a, State 10b, County 10¢e. Chy, Town or Locatlon 10d. fnsida City Limits
8! MD Baltimore Dundalk 10 Yas 20No
109 Sireal and Nuribar o 101, Zip Coda 10p. Clilzen of What Counlry?
E 7223 Holabird Ave 21222 UsSA
11. Marital &1 12, Was Dacedani Ever In U. 8. 13. W adani of OnginT {8 : 14, Race « American Indian.
g [ o S ey o eaeh Conm ML BT i Gy & | T e e
™ 1 [} Naver Marrlad  2(X Marriad 1'E] Yas 2[}No -
2| 3DOwidowed 4 ODivorced lr';':auﬂr!"u.’:-:5l Bates: tlives 2RINo  Specity: Spaclly.  wWhite
15. Decedent’'s Educatian 16a. Decodant' Ko i . K
g {Spacily nnb? ?J?g!?gsl gragga{:a?'npferﬂdj ) (}{giffﬂﬂ Egﬁsnlfjﬁgﬂm dgﬁgpgur?r?a mast of working 16b. Kind of Business/industry
E‘ Elamentary/Sacondary {0-12} Collage {1-4or 5+) fo. ) NOT usa retirod)
3 Machine Operator | Western - Electric
8 17, Fathar's Name (First, Middle, Last) 18, Mother's Name (First, Middle, Malden Surmame)
: Carmello Fanzone Maria Terravecchia

18a, Informant's Name/Relalionship (Type, Prini}
James M, Fanzone

19b, Malling Address (Strast and Numbsr or Rural Route Number, City or Town, Slats, Zip Coda) 2710 4 4

208, Method of Dlsposition

4 D Donation 5 {1 Other (Spacily)

1L Burial  2&]Cremation 3 [JRemoval from State

20¢. Location - City or Town, Stals

/son | 12131 Little Patuxent Pkwy Columbia, MD
20b, Placa of Dispositlon (Name of ' Datle ),
camatery, crematory or other place) AP r. 21
Met™~n Crematory ' 1998

Catonsville, MD

5 1. Signature of Funeral Service Licengaa

“oonnel 1y Biheral
7110 Scllers Point R4 21222

Home of Dundalk

23a. Partf, Enter |ha dls 4, or complicalions th d th. D H f , such t ” )
Pl Ente gm o 5 hiSr oo Eiq r:; n{a}usﬁ ﬂl?g gggmngfﬂ ! o net enlter the mode of dylng, such as cardiac or resplratory arrest, , ﬁgﬁﬁggm son
: Onsat and Death
Lﬁimadlata Caudslﬁ (Final B " m 1 ¢ :
ssase or condllion SYEL s
resulting In death) 2 o Lt cHE A - - EA Fs
Oua {o (or as & consaguencs ofj: :
- ]
b, NEcloTic, GALLRBLAdpeR .+ bavs
Saquentially list conditlons, Dus to or as a consequance of): i
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Par (1. Other significant conditions contributing to death but not resulting in the undedying cause glvan In Par [,

23h. Did tobacco use contributa 1o the calss of death?
1l1Yes 2f{No 31 Probably 4[JUnknown

inm — —— e R

24a. Was an aijopsy 24b, Were autopsy tindings
parformad? avallable prior to
complation of cause
of daath?
100 ves 2(BNa | 1 (vas E)E(Nn
25 ‘:i:g} ?:Esfg? relarred Yo medical _ _ 26, Placs of Daalh {Chack only one) . L _:_1
H al; :
1{Yes 2[XNo ospl t Binpatiert 27 EROutpatient  3{] DOA Oher: 41 Nursing Home 6] Rasldanca 6 (Cthar (Spacify)
27. Mannar of Daath 28a. Dala ol fgul’}f 28b. Time of 28¢, WU it ' 28d, Desoriba how injury oceirrrad
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28a. Cediflar ;!B Cartitying Physiclan: To the bas! of my knawledge, death occurred at tha i
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Medical Certification: To Be Compieted by Physician/Medical Examiner
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28d Data signed (Month, Day. Year)
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§ 101 Y. ORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 101

BUILDING LINE - The line established by law beyond which a building shall not
extend.

BUILDING MATERIALS STORAGE AND SALES YARD — The use of any space,

whether inside or outside a building used principally for the storage or sale of building
‘ materials or supplies. [Bill No. 149-1987]

% | BUS TERMINAL — A station for common carrier vehicles having a carrying capacity of

‘ 10 or more passengers. In addition to providing passenger services such as ticket sales,
boarding and alighting, a bus terminal has areas for short-term storage of busses during
layover periods not exceeding one night. This definition does not include mass transit
administration vehicles or Baltimore County public school busses. [Bill No. 91-1990)

CAMPGROUND — A tract of land upon which two or more campsites are located,
established or maintained for occupancy by camping units as temporary living quarters for
recreation, education or vacation purposes. [Bill Nos. 73-2000; 74-2000]

CAMPING UNIT — A tent, cabin, lean-to, recreational vehicle or similar structure
established or maintained and operated in a campground as temporary living quarters for
recreation, education or vacation purposes. [Bill Nos. 73-2000; 74-2000}

CAMPSITE — Any plot of land within a campground intended for exclusive occupancy
by a camping unit or units, occupied by a camper. [Bill Nos. 73-2000; 74-2000}

CAR WASH — An area of land and/or a structure with machine or hand-operated

facilities used for the cleaning, washing, polishing or waxing of motor vehicles as a
principal or accessory use. [Bill Nos. 108-1964; 172-1993)

CAR WASH, FULL-SERVICE — A car wash providing automated exterior washing or
waxing services, or which provides cleaning, washing, waxing, drying or interior cleaning
by hand. For the purpose of these regulations, a facility which provides complete interior

and extertor detail cleaning that takes more than approximately two hours per car shall not
be considered a full-service car wash. [Bill No. 172-1993]

CAR WASH, ROLL-OVER — A car wash where exterior-only cleaning, washing or

waxing services are provided on a roll-over basis with the vehicle in a stationary position
: during the servicing. [Bill No. 172-1993)

CAR WASH, SELF-SERVICE — A car wash where equipment or facilities are provided
for the self-service cleaning and washing of motor vehicles. [Bill No. 172-1993)

CATERING HALL — A facility or part of a facility used regularly for serving beverages
and food to groups which reserve the facility for banquets or gatherings before the day of
the event. A catering hall is not a standard restaurant, [Bill No. 110-1993]

CELLAR — That portion of a building below the first floor, the fioor of which is more

than one-half the height of the room below the average grade of the adjoining ground (see
definition of “basement”).

COLLECTION TRAILER — A trailer whose express purpose is to accommodate the
collection of recyclable items for the good of the general public by:

Reducing the amount of waste to be picked up and disposed of by the county;

1-10 1252002




§ 101 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 101

shall not be considered wireless telecommunications antennas or radio operator antennas.
[Bill Nos. 71-1987; 30-1998]

SAWMILL OPERATION — The process whereby sawlogs are debarked and sawn into
dimension lumber. Such operations include, but are not limited to, forestry and logging
operations, harvesting, extracting, transporting, processing, yarding, drying, finishing,
marketing and shipping of dimension lumber or ancillary products such as firewood, slabs,
edeing and frim, sawdyst, mulch and chips. [Bill No. 151.1992]

SETBACK — The required minimum horizontal distance bétween the building line (as
defined in Section 101} and the related front, side or rear property line. [Bill No. 138-1962)

SEWAGE SLUDGE COMPOSTING — Sewage sludge composting is defined as a

process wherein material is produced by subjecting a mixture of sewage sludge and a
bulking agent, such as wood chips, to aerobic decomposition in a manner so as o destroy

primary pathogenic and malodorous components. [Bill No. 46-1982]

SEWERAGE SYSTEM, PUBLIC — A sewerage system which is operated by the
county or a public agency of metropolitan or regional jurisdiction and which is owned by
or meets design and performance standards whereby it is eligible for ownership by the
county or such agency, whether or not it is part of or connected with the physical facilities
of the metropolitan or regional sewerage system. [Bill No. 100-1970]

SHOPPING CENTER — A group of three or more commercial uses which: (a) are
designed as a single commercial group; (b) are under common ownership or control; (c)
are connected by party walls, partitions, canopies or other structural members to form one
continuous structure or, if located in separate buildings, are interconnected by walkways
designed to facilitate customer interchange between the uses; (d) share a common parking
area; and (e) otherwise present the appearance of one continuous commercial area. This
term shall not include a “shopping center, planned” as defined in this section. A grouping
of predominantly nonretail uses which meet the criteria specified in (a) through (e) herein
shall not be deemed a shopping center. [Bill No. 26-1988]

SHOPPING CENTER, PLANNED - An integral retail shopping development for
which an overall plan has been approved by the Office of Planning and which: is under
common ownership or control; has a site at least three acres in net area; has vehicular
access to physically separate buildings on the site by means of interior service drives or

ways; and has no more than two points of vehicular access from the site to public streets
except as follows:

A planned shopping center may have one additional vehicular access point to a public
street for each 250 feet of street frontage thereon in excess of 500 feet; and

A planned shopping center may have a greater number of vehicular access points than
as defined above if an overall plan for such center has been approved by the Office of
Planning before the adoption of this definition, provided that the number of vehicular
access pomts is not further increased after the adoption of this definition.?? [Bill No.
40-1967]

22 Editor’s Note: This definition was added by Bill No. 40-1967, which was passed by the County Council on May 1, 1967,
and was enacted and became effective on May 8, 1967.
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ZONING HEARING FILE INTERNAL CHECKLIST

Date Completed/initials

|- 5-\0%

Zoning Case No. __ { 2%” &7%74

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers; hole punch and place

appropriately; put label and case number on folder; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to
sample, taking billing information for advertising from advertising form in file; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising

notice in Patuxent's box; file copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
‘red” folder; mail copy to zoning commissioner's office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder; file in

numerical order in cabinet next to copier until it is pulled for sending to zoning
commissioner’s office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter: make appropriate copies; mail original

and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date; type letter confirming new date; make

appropriate copies; mail original and copies; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer; refile hearing folder)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards. according to sample; file cards in cabinet)

ADVERTISING/POSTII\} ERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file; put
certificates in file)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on front of hearing file; make
copies; type comments letter; mail original to petitioner; file copy in hearing file)

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (pull the files for the following
week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday; verify that checklist on front of
hearing file has been completed; secure all papers under clips in file; send files for

hearings to zoning commissioner’s office by noon on Friday and files for administrative
on Tuesday morning)

10/5/99
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SITE PLAN TO BE USED IN JETERMINING FRONT YARD DEPTHS IN RESIU:ZNCE Z0NES

P WHEN THE TIMMEDIATE ADJIOINING 1LOIS ARE HOT IMPROVED
P , Reference -~ Section 303.1 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

I ) _ .
ma-‘l =—3n D-H.z, n 5 and II-R.; 5 Zons -
front r‘rﬁ-Mth suy buildipg or other :t:ucma A _.;5_4:___;1 \/& W 'ﬁ)Wf/S
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E FL. - date
F
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gonas, In no cese, howsver, shall nonresidential . . (averaged) D.R.3.5- 55 f¢.
principal duildings have froent yavrds of less dapih . D.R.S.5- 50 ft.

than those specified therefron in the srea usuhttm
for B-H.& non.j-s and D. 3.5.5 mtim,'-
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Page | ‘ BURE&] OF ENGINEERING P.FED COORDCHECK
02/18/04 T D
STORM DRAIN INQUIRY LOG PAGE 03-1

LOCATION 7103 MARTELL AVENUE LOG IN 01/08/03 MAP 44F3

CROSS ST WEST ROAD INSPD 01/22/03 COORD:N

NAME GUNDRY, REBECKAH LOG OQUT 01/30/03 COORD:E

ADDRESS CLOSED 02/06/03 ELECTION 12
ZIP 21222 PHONE H: YEARS RES COUNCIL 7

PERMIT KEY SHEET F-NE
W: 410-955-3022 10, POS SHEET 10SE19
SUBDIVISION TOPO200 SE-3E ROAD
- BALCO ACT
_ SUMP PUMP

ISOURCE RFA LOG_REF CITIZEN STUDY LCING PROJECT

ELECT OFFICIAL FTF OTHER

- PLAN
(DESCRIPTION) WATERSHED
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY DISPOSITION  ADVICE
ENG HWY SHA DEPRM PUBSRVS PADM UTILITIES OTHER
OWNER
- iy = ' i -} fHrhii e e hbial ] i rlu-ﬂl-m“m dinjrl=biriebbri i friet ol e bbbl ==l
TYPE: FLOODING ¥ [|HOUSE (SURFACE) HOUSE (SEEPAGE) ROADSIDE DITCH
EROSION LAWN v DRIVEWAY DITCH/CHANNEL
SEDIMENT FIRE DEPT PUMPED ICE SWALE
STRUCTURAL OTHER vi || ROAD STREAM
I "DESCRIPTION: ALLEY
INSPECTOR DAVE BEUTELSPACHER

INQUIRY PONDING OF WATER @ REAR YARD. WAS PREVIOUSLY ADVISED BY HWY MAINT. FOR ALLEY
RECONSTRUCTION PETITION PRESENTLY NO QUORUM. STATED S.D. INLETS OPPOSITE ALLEY BUT
NOT CAPTURING FLOW. WANTS INSPECTION, CALL FIRST.

INSPCOMM

MARTELL AVE IS AN IMPROVED ROAD WITH 5.D SYSTEM. OVERLAND FLOW ON THIS THIS PROPERTY DRAINS
FROM MARTELL AVE IN THE FRONT TO THE REAR WHERE THERE IS AN UNPAVED ALLEY THAT IS HIGHER
THAN THE PROPERTY THUS TRAPPING WATER . IN ADDITION THERE ARE SEVERAL FLAT SPOTS CAUSING
WATER TO POND, ON THE OTHER SIDE OF THE ALLEY THERE IS A TOWNHOUSE COMMUNITY THAT HAS
DITCHES IN PLACE. ADVISED PO THAT ITS POSSIBLE THAT REAR YARD COULD BE RAISED TO GET WATER TO
THESE DITCHES BUT IT WOULD INVOLVE EXTENSIVE GRADING, PROPER RELIEF QF THIS SITUATION WOULD

COME ONLY IF A PETITION WAS OBTAINED TO IMPROVE THIS DIRT ALLEY.,

o

P
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Property Tax No. 12-06~-000340

Address -~ Jot No. 61, Plat of
Justus Martell 4/62

Property Tax No. 12-06~000341

Address ~ Lot No. 62, Plat of
Justus Martell 4/62

N0 CONBIDERATION/MO TITLE EXAMINATION

THIS® DEED, made this ____3:____ day of March, 1997 by and
between JOSEPK FRANCIS FANIZIONE and SUSAN m FANSONE, hi_l
wite, of the State of Maryland, County of Baltimore, parties
of the first part, and JOSEPH FRANCIS FANZONE and SUSAM AWM
YANEOME, parties of the second part, and amni WAYNE FANRONE |
and CARKEN ROMALD FAMIONE, of the State of Maryland, parties

of the third part.
WITHRSERTE, that in consideration of the sum of No

Dollars ($0.00) and of their mutual love and affection and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt vhereof is
hersby acknowledged, the sald parties of the first part doth

grant and convay to the said parties of the second part as

tenants by the entireties, the survivor of them, for and
during the term of their natural l.ivu~ and the life of the
survivor, with the powers hereinafter expressed and fully set
forth and from amd after the demise of the survivor of the
said parties of the second part, without him, her or them
having exercised his, her or their powsrs of disposition,
remainder over unto the said parties of the third part, as

joint tenants and not as tenants in common, the survivor of

them, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee

.aimple, all that lot of ground situate in the State of

Maryland, County of Baltimore and described as follows, that

is to say:

BEGINNING FOR TRE FPIRST on the south side of Martell
Avanua at the distance of one hundred and twenty-~five fest
easterly from the corner or intersection of the south side of
Martell Avenue and the east side of West Avenue (both of
vhich avenues are sset out on the plat mentioned above),
thenca running sasterly along the south side of Martell
Avenue fifty feet, thence southerly parallsl with the east
side of West Avenue two hundred and forty-five feet to the
north side of a fifteen foot wide allay, there laid out,

Book 12084 Page 51




Case No.: 1 1000724MSA-ma-/
Title Insurer: Chicago Title Insurance Company
Tax Account No.: 12-1206000310

THIS DEED

THIS DEED, made this 30th day of December, 2003, by and between Carmen Ronald

____,-—-_#

Fanzone and Joseph Wayne Fanzone, Personal Representatives of ihe Estate of Samuel Fanzone,
parties of the first part, and V & W Homes, L.L.C., a Maryland Limited Liability Company, party of

ihe second part.

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of ¢ s, receipt of which 1s hereby
acknowledged, and which the parties of the first part certify under the penalties of perjury as the .
actual consideration paid or 1o be paid, including the amount of any mortgage or deed of trust
outstanding, the said parties of the first part do grant and convey unto the party of the second part, its
successors and assigns, in fee simple, all that property situate in Baltimore County, Maryland, and as
described as follows, that 1s to say;

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME THEREOF on the south side of Martell Avenue at the
distance of two hundred and twenty five feet easterly from the corner or intersection of the south side
of Martell Avenue and the cast side of West Ave (both of which avenues are set out on the plat
above mentioned) thence running casterly along the south side of Martell Avenue fifty feet thence
southerly parallel with the east side of West Avenue two hundred and forty two feet to the north side
of a fifteen foot alley there laid out thence westerly along the north side of said alley with the use
thereof in common fifty feet more or tess {o the Lot No, Sixty Two (62) thence northerly parallel
with the east side of West Avenue two undred and forty three feet to the place of beginning. Being

known and designated ag Lot No. 63 gn the plat of the land belonging to Juatus Martell which Plat 1s
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, MD in Plat Book No. 4, folio 62.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated June 4, 194, and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County, MD in 1iber No. 1389, folio 311, was granted and conveyed by Annie

CQShﬂnmltOSﬂmuelFmﬁne. e 810 AL Al ||'|:1|__!_I‘I . or about {ciong Ml
and by Order of the Orphansl.Caurt.olis imare County Mat ,Qann.en.B.nnﬂld-FﬂnZQﬂﬂand
_Joseph Wayne Eanzons. W See Also: Estate Number

114453 as filed in the Orphans' Court of Baltimore County State of Maryland.

AFFIDAVIT OF “TOTAL PAYMENT”

The undersigned Grantor(s) certify under penalties of perjury that the “Total

Payment” for purposes of Section 10-912(b) of the Tax General Article of the Annotated Code
of Maryland is $

SUBJECT to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said land and premisesiabovc described or mentioned and
hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected,
made or being, and all and every title, right, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereunto

belonging, or in anywise appertaining, unto and for the proper use only and benefit forever of said
party of the second part, its SuCCessors or assigns, in fee simple.

AND said parties of the first part do hereby covenant to watrant specially the property hereby
conveyed; and to execute <uch further assurances of said land as it may be requisite or necessary.

— — =
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DPW Directors Offke
February 19, 2004

Propared By:
Suzi Hale, EAIIL
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GIS Services

Baltimore County, MD
Department of Public Works

Topo Map for 7133 Martell Avenue
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Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Rosd
Shell Building, Room 107
Towson, MD 21286
(410)828-9060
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LOT &2 0T &
GENERAL NOTES: GENERAL NOTES:

1. LOT SIZE:)2,200 S.F.+/- OR (026 ACH/-
2. EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 5.5 |
3. 200° SCALE ZONING MAP: S.E. 3-E
4{ NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
5 NOT LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
6. NOT LOCATED IN THE HISTORIC AREA
7 FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP:
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 0420B
ZONE: “C”
8. EXISTING USE: VACANT
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
9. NO PRIOR ZONING HISTORY |
10. RECORD PLAT DATED JUNE 11,1913
11. EXISTING SANITARY HOUSE CONNECTION STUBS

I. LOT SIZE:|7.7250 S.F.A+/- OR ()76 AC.+/-
2. EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 5.5
3. 200’ SCALE ZONING MAP: S.E. 3-E
4. NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
5. NOT LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
6. NOT LOCATED IN THE HISTORIC AREA
7. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP:
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 04208
ZONE: “C”
8. EXISTING USE: VACANT
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
9. NO PRIOR ZONING HISTORY
10. RECORD PLAT DATED JUNE 11,1913
11. EXISTING SANITARY HOUSE CONNECTION STUBS

DT ¢! & LOT &2

OWNER: JOSEPH FANZONE & SUSAN FANZONE
7223 HOLABIRD AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21222
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY AN UNDERSIZE
LOT APPLICATION & PETITION FOF VARIAN(E
LOTNO.>! MARTELL AVENUE
“«JUSTUS MARTELL” 4/82
TAX MAP: 103 GRID: 10 PARCEL: 425
TAX ACCT. NO. |206 000340
DEED REF.: 2084 /5| |
ELECTION DISTRICT NO.: 12 ;
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 7]
SCALE: 17 =30’
NOVEMBER 12,2003

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY AN UNDERSIZE
LOT APPLICATION £ FPETITION FUR APRIANCE
LOT NO. ¢2. MARTELL AVENUE
“JUSTUS MARTELL”™ 4/82
TAX MAP: 103 GRID: 10 PARCEL: 425
TAX ACCT. NO. [20& 00034 |
DEED REF.: |72064/ %]
ELECTION DISTRICT NO.: 12

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 7] ‘.
SCALE: 17 =30’ \)D/ﬁ:kk
i

NOVEMBER 12,2003
5%
* 8L i
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1. LOTSIZE:|2,200 S.F+/- OR (026 AC.+/

2. EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 5.5

3. 200’ SCALE ZONING MAP: S.E. 3-E

4. NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA

5. NOT LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN

ZONE: “C”

Bite Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Shell Building, Room 107
Towson, MD 212866

(410)828-9060

8. EXISTING USE: VACANT
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
9. NO PRIOR ZONING HISTORY
10. RECORD PLAT DATED JUNE 11,1913 |
11. EXISTING SANITARY HOUSE CONNECTION STUBS

6. NOT LOCATED IN THE HISTORIC AREA
7. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP:
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 04208

50t
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MABETELL & AVENUE

LOT &

GENERAL NOTES:
1. LOTSIZE:[7 7250 S.F+/- OR (076 ACH-
2. EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 5.5
3. 200° SCALE ZONING MAP: S.E. 3-F
4. NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
5. NOT LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
6. NOT LOCATED IN THE HISTORIC AREA
7. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP:
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 0420B
ZONE: “C”
8. EXISTING USE: VACANT
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
9. NO PRIOR ZONING HISTORY
10. RECORD PLAT DATED JUNE 11,1913
11. EXISTING SANITARY HOUSE CONNECTION STUBS

LOT ¢l & LOT &2
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RIAT. TQALCOMEANY. AN UNDERSIZE
LOT APPLICATION & PETITION FOR VARIANCE
LOTNO. ! MARTELL AVENUE
“JUSTUS MARTELL” 4/82
TAX MAP: 103 GRID: 10 PARCEL: 425
TAXACCT. NO. [206 000240
DEED REF.: |2084 | 5]
ELECTION DISTRICT NO.: 12
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 7]
SCALE: 17=30° ;
NOVEMBER 12,2003
8275

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY AN UNDERSIZE
LOT APPLICATION & FPETITION FOR VARIANLE
LOT NO. 22 MARTELL AVENUE
“JUSTUS MARTELL” 4/82

TAXMAP: 103 GRID: 10 PARCEL: 425 \

OWNER: JOSEPH FANZONE £: U5AN FANZONE
7223 HOLABIRD AVENUE

BALTIMORE, MD 21222

TAX ACCT. NO. [20& 00034 ]
DEED REF.;: |2084-/ 5|
ELECTION DISTRICT NO.: 12
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO.
SCALE: 17 =30’
NOVEMBER 12,2003
8275
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